

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR
ORDER SHEET

WPS No. 7642 of 2022

K. Venkatesh & others **-Versus-** High Court Of Chhattisgarh & others

<u>30/04/2024</u>	This writ petition has been filed by Registry Officers against the respondents herein (i.e. State of Chhattisgarh and High Court of Chhattisgarh). Therefore, since I (Sanjay K. Agrawal, J) being Chairman of the “Administrative Committee No.09” constituted under the heading “Legal Services, Litigation and Mediation Committee”, which takes up the matters relating to litigation by or against the High Court, therefore, it would not be appropriate for me (Sanjay K. Agrawal, J) to hear this matter on judicial side as well. Accordingly, the Registry is directed to list this matter before a Bench in which one of us (Sanjay K. Agrawal, J.) is not a member with the leave of Hon’ble the Chief Justice. Sd/- (Sanjay K. Agrawal) Judge Sd/- (Arvind Singh Chandel) Judge