



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPS No. 7642 of 2022

K. VENKATESH **versus** HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH

Order Sheet

30/07/2025	Mr. Anand Dadriya, Advocate for the Petitioners. Mr. Sumesh Bajaj, Advocate for the Respondents No. 1 to 3. Mr. Vivek Sharma, Additional Advocate General for the Respondents No. 4/State. Mr. Hari Agrawal, Advocate appears for the Applicants/Intervenors in I.A. No. 04/2024. He also appears on behalf of Mr. M.L. Saket, Counsel for the Applicants/Intervenors in I.A. No. 03/2024. Heard on I.A. No. 03/2024 and I.A. No. 04/2024, which are applications filed by the Applicants/Intervenors seeking permission to implead the intervenor as respondents in the writ petition. The submission of counsel for the Applicants/Intervenor is opposed by the counsel for the petitioners. Learned counsel for the Applicants/Intervenor submits that Intervenors in I.A. No. 03/2024 have been promoted on the post of Deputy Registrar and the Intervenors in I.A. No. 04/2024 have been promoted on the post of Additional Registrar during the pendency of this writ petition.

Dey	Learned counsel for the Applicants/Intervenor submits that by the outcome of the writ petition, if it is allowed in favour of the petitioners, they may be adversely affected and therefore, the applicants/intervenor may also be heard by impleading them as respondent so that, they will have an opportunity to file reply to the writ petition. Learned counsel for the Respondents No. 1 to 4 would submit that they are having no objection if the applications for intervention is allowed On due consideration on the submission of counsel for the respective parties, I.A. No. 03/2024 and 04/2024 is allowed. Learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to implead the intervenors as respondents in the writ petition within a period of 10 days and to serve one extra copy of the writ petition upon the counsel of the proposed respondents. List this case after 02 weeks, as and when the Bench is available. Sd/- (Parth Prateem Sahu) Judge Sd/- (Deepak Kumar Tiwari) Judge
-----	--