



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPS No. 7642 of 2022

K. VENKATESH **versus** HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH

Order Sheet

05/12/2025	Mr. Anand Dadriya, Advocate for the Petitioners. Mr. Ayush Verma, Advocate on behalf of Mr. Sumesh Bajaj, Advocate for the Respondents No. 1 to 3. Mr. R.S. Marhas, Additional Advocate General for the Respondents No. 4/State. Mr. Prashant Dansena, Advocate on behalf of Mr. Hari Agrawal, Advocate for the Intervenors No. 5 to 18. Ms. Anmol Sharma, Advocate on behalf of Mr. B.P. Sharma, Advocate for the Intervenors No. 19 to 29. Ms. Naushina Ali, Advocate along with Mr. Topilal Bareth, Advocate appears for the Applicants/Intervenors in I.A. No. 05/2025 & I.A. No. 06/2025. Heard on I.A. No. 05/2025 and I.A. No. 06/2025, which are applications filed by the Applicants/Intervenors praying to implead the intervenor as respondents in the writ petition. Ms. Naushina Ali, learned counsel for the intervenors submits that if the writ petition is allowed, they may also going to be affected and therefore, the petitioners may be directed to implead the present intervenors as respondents so that, the

Dey	intervenors may be able to submit their reply to the writ petition and make their submission before this Court in an effective manner. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the other similarly situated intervenors have been impleaded by the order of this Court earlier and therefore, they are having the sufficient representation. However, he submits that if these applications are to be allowed, the proposed respondents may be directed to file their reply at the earliest. Learned counsel for the Respondents No. 1 to 4 would submit that they are having no objection if the applications for intervention is allowed. We have heard learned counsel for the respective parties and perused the applications. On due consideration on the submission of counsel for the respective parties, I.A. No. 05/2025 and 06/2025 are allowed. Learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to implead the intervenors as respondents in the array of respondents in the writ petition within a period of 01 week and to serve one extra copy of the writ petition along with all relevant documents upon the counsel for the intervenors by Monday i.e. 08.12.2025. Learned counsel for intervenors/newly added respondents is directed to file reply within a period of 03 weeks. List this case after 03 weeks, as and when the Bench is available. Sd/- (Parth Prateem Sahu) Judge Sd/- (Deepak Kumar Tiwari) Judge
-----	--